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TENTATIVE DECISION


The matter before the Commission is the Joint Petition for Settlement and Settlement Agreement (Settlement), and the Joint Statement in support of Settlement Agreement (Joint Statement), filed by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) and Core Communications, Inc. (Core) on March 30, 2005.  This submission is in response to the Commission’s June 12, 2002 Order at Docket No. M-00001373F0021, that directed the Commission’s Prosecutory Staff to determine whether Core had violated either federal law or Com​mission Orders regarding telephone number conservation efforts.  The same Order also directed the Prosecutory Staff to make appropriate recommendations to the Commis​sion for any further action that would be warranted.
  The related Prosecutory Staff action was an informal investigation in accordance with the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(c).
BACKGROUND


On August 22, 2000, the Commission issued its Order at Docket No. M‑00001373, entitled Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order Released March 31, 2000 – NXX Code Reclamation (“Reclamation Order”).  In its Reclamation Order, the Commission determined that carriers failing to verify NXX code activation on a timely basis to the North American Numbering Plan Administrator (NANPA) would be reported to the Commission’s Bureau of Fixed Utility Services (FUS), and that FUS through Secretarial Letter would query the carriers reported by NANPA as to why their respective NXX codes had not been activated.  The Commission would then review the individual carrier responses to make a determination whether to reclaim the inactive NXX codes.



Core became the subject of the Commission’s NXX code reclamation procedure when it failed to timely activate its assigned 412-285 NXX code.  As such, the Commission, through its June 12, 2002 Order at Docket No. M-00001373F0021, directed NANPA to reclaim the 412-285 NXX code from Core.
  The June 12, 2002 Order also observed the following:
Core has been the subject of the Commission’s reclamation process two other times in the past year, thus evidencing Core’s continuing its pattern of behavior of failing to respond to our inquiries regarding the status of their NXX codes.  In June 2001, we ordered the reclamation of Core’s 484-258 NXX code because Core did not respond to the Commission’s inquiry regarding the status of that NXX code.  In February 2001, we ordered the reclamation of 26 NXX codes held by Core in the 724 area code again because Core did not respond to the Commission’s inquiry regarding the status of these NXX codes.

June 12, 2002 Order, at 2-3 (footnotes omitted).

The June 12, 2002 Order also directed the Commission’s Law Bureau and FUS “to determine whether there have been any violations of either federal law or Commission orders regarding numbering and make appropriate recommendations to the Commission to take whatever further action may be warranted.”  Id., Ordering Para. 3, at 4.



According to the Settlement Agreement, Core responded to the June 12, 2002 Order and provided its documentation related to its NXX codes at issue.  Settlement Agreement, Para. 9, at 3.  The Prosecutory Staff’s investigation encompassed additional documents and information related to Core’s numbering practices and Core complied with Prosecutory Staff’s document requests.  Prosecutory Staff and Core representatives also held a number of meetings at the offices of Prosecutory Staff in Harrisburg, Penn​sylvania.  Id., Para. 12, at 4.  The Prosecutory Staff’s review of the information submitted by Core on Core’s numbering practices indicated that Core had not participated in any of the thousands-block pooling trials in Pennsylvania.  Id., Para. 13, at 4.


The Settlement Agreement indicates that the Commission issued several Orders informing all telecommunications carriers with local number portability (LNP) capabilities, where these carriers have NXX codes in area codes subject to mandatory thousand-block (1K) pooling trials, that such carriers must participate in these trials.
  The Commission’s December 27, 2000 Order required all LNP-capable carriers operating in the 610/484 area codes to participate in the 1K pooling trial that was to begin in those area codes on April 2, 2001.  Similarly, the Commission’s May 31, 2001 Order directed that all LNP-capable carriers in the Pittsburgh area were to participate in the 412/724/878 1K pooling trial that was to begin in those area codes on October 29, 2001.  Settlement Agreement, Para. 14, at 4.


Core maintains that it was not operating in the 610/484 area codes as of the April 2, 2001 commencement day of the 1K pooling trial in that area.  Core also maintains that it was not LNP-capable as of the January 2001 first implementation meeting that was convened for the 610/484 1K pooling trial, and therefore, believed that it was exempt from participating in this trial.  Prosecutory Staff notes that the earliest effective date of any codes that Core was assigned was May 20, 2001, which fell after the April 2, 2001 commencement date of the 1K pooling trial in the 610/484 area codes.  Id., Para. 15, at 4-5, and n. 2.  Core further states that although it did not attend the first meeting of the first implementation call concerning the Pittsburgh 1K pooling trial, it remained willing and able to participate in the pooling trial.  Core believed that if there were an affirmative obligation for it to undertake any specific action, the pooling trial administrator would have contacted Core, and Core has no record of receiving any such communications from the pooling trial administrator.  Id., Para. 16, at 5.


The Prosecutory Staff maintains that its investigation determined that Core did not participate in any manner in the 610/484 1K pooling trial or in the 412/724/878 1K pooling trial.  Prosecutory Staff communicated the results of its investigation to Core via letter dated October 30, 2003 and advised Core that it intended to initiate a formal complaint proceeding based on its findings.  In response, Core requested Prosecutory Staff to engage in negotiations in order to reach a settlement and avoid the necessity of initiating formal litigation.  The negotiations between Prosecutory Staff and Core culmi​nated in the formulation and submission of the Settlement Agreement.  Id., Para. 17-19, at 5.


Prosecutory Staff asserts that Core should have been aware that the Com​mission had directed all LNP-capable code holders to participate in the 1K pooling trials.  Prosecutory Staff further asserts that regardless of the circumstances concerning Core’s non-participation in the pertinent 1K pooling trials, Core should have undertaken what​ever measures were necessary to ensure that it participated in the pertinent 1K pooling trials and recognized that its failure to do so would result in a violation of Section 510(a) and (c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 501(a) and (c).  Id., Para. 20, at 5-6.



Core asserts that any possible violations stemming from its non-participation in the pertinent 1K pooling trials were unintentional.  Nonetheless, Core recognizes the concerns raised by Prosecutory Staff, and prefers to resolve this matter amicably without admission of wrongdoing and with the least administrative and judicial burden, cost, and effort.  Id., Para. 21, at 6.
DISCUSSION


The Settlement Agreement terms proposed by the Commission’s Prosecutory Staff and Core are as follows:

22.
Core agrees to pay $5,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) to resolve, through this Agreement, the concerns addressed in the Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.  This payment shall be made within 60 days of the date that the Commission finally approves this Agreement.  The check shall be made payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania General Fund,” and addressed to James J. McNulty, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.


23.
Core also agrees that, in view of the content of this Agree​ment, it shall develop a compliance plan to demonstrate that it has pro​cedures in place to meet all of the numbering administration requirements established by the Commission and shall attach a copy of the compliance plan to this Agreement.  Core’s Compliance Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

24.
This Agreement is supported by a Joint Statement that provides specific information regarding how the proposed penalty complies with the requirements of developing a civil penalty that is set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, LLP, C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000).  The Joint Statement is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.


25.
This Agreement also is in the public interest and is expressly conditioned upon the Commission’s approval without modification, addi​tion, or deletion of any term or condition herein.  If the Commission fails to approve this Agreement without modification, addition, or deletion, then either party may elect to withdraw from this Agreement by filing a response to the Commission’s disposition of the Agreement within 15 days.  If such withdrawal occurs, then none of the provisions of this Agreement will be considered binding upon the parties.


26.
This Agreement is made solely for the purpose of amicably resolving the issues raised in this investigation and may not be used or relied upon as precedent or to establish any fact or liability in this pro​ceeding or any subsequent administrative or court proceeding of whatever nature.  Nothing contained in this Agreement may be used or construed by any person as an admission of any fact or liability by Core in this pro​ceeding or any subsequent administrative or court proceeding of whatever nature.


27.
The Agreement is intended by the parties as a complete resolu​tion of the alleged incidents described above.

Settlement Agreement at 6-7.



Core’s Numbering Administration Compliance Plan (Plan) is included in Exhibit A of the Settlement Agreement and contains the following provisions:

1.
Tracking of Commission Orders regarding numbering resources.

2.
Participation in Number Pooling conference calls for Pennsylvania NPAs in which Core has numbers assigned.

3.
Consulting the INC Thousands-Block Pooling Guidelines (Updated May 2004).

4.
Having familiarity with any NPAs that are in jeopardy.
5.
Completing pooling forecast for each NPA that participates in 1000 number block pooling.
6.
Following pooling requirements for applicable NPAs.

7.
Subscribe to Pooling Administrator’s and NANPA’s e-mail alerts to stay apprised of new developments.

8.
Designation of Core’s local counsel for matters of official correspondence from the Commission concerning numbering resource issues.

9.
The engagement of consultants to assist Core in managing all numbering resource applications.

10.
Establishment of a tickler system to assure that Core through its President and/or General Counsel timely submits Part 4 forms to the numbering administrator.

11.
Establishment of a tickler system to assure that Core timely submits NRUF data two times each year within prescribed deadlines.



Section § 3.113 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 3.113, entitled “Resolution of informal investigations,” states, in pertinent part that: 

(a)
The Commission staff may conduct informal investigations in appropriate circumstances regarding the condition and management of a public utility or other person or corporation subject to its jurisdiction.  The informal investigations are typically undertaken to gather data or to substantiate allegations of potential violations of the act and may be conducted with or without hearing.

*          *          *

(c)
To reconcile the Commission’s authority to undertake informal investigations with or without hearing and the Legislature’s findings regarding the adverse con​sequences of secrecy in public affairs [52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)], the Commission will proceed as follows when a quorum of its members meet to discuss termina​tion of an informal investigation:

(1)
When the Commission staff determines that no violation or potential violation of the act has occurred, the informal investiga​tion will be terminated by letter.

(2)
When the Commission staff determines that a violation or potential violation of the act has occurred and when formal action is deemed to be warranted, the Commission staff will initiate a docketed on-the-record proceeding to resolve the issues.

(3)
When the utility, or other person or corporation subject to its jurisdiction, has committed to undertake action in order to address or remedy a violation or potential violation of the act or to resolve another perceived deficiency at the utility, in the form of a settle​ment with the Commission staff or other resolution of the matter, the Commission’s adoption of the settlement or approval of the utility’s action will be con​sidered at public meeting.  Except for staff reports which advise the Commission as to the action it should take and other documents covered by a specific legal privilege, docu​ments relied upon by the Commission in reaching its deter​mination shall be made part of the public record.  The Com​mission’s decision to adopt the settlement or to approve the utility’s action will be in the form of a tentative decision that recites the relevant facts and the Commission’s conclusions, and provides other potentially affected persons with the opportunity to submit exceptions thereon or to take other action provided for under law.


As noted, the terms of the Settlement Agreement provide for the imposition of a civil penalty.  In the Joint Statement, Prosecutory Staff and Core agree that the civil penalty of $5,000 is appropriate, meets the parameters and is consistent with the require​ments of Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000) (Rosi).
  The appropriate amount of a civil penalty to be imposed when there is a violation of the Public Utility Code or Commission regulations is determined in accordance with the standards adopted in Rosi.  These standards generically apply to all utility types.  See generally Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  The Commission considers the following factors in accordance with the standards adopted in Rosi:
1.
Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commis​sion should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Com​mission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.

2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account.

3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.

4.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

5.
Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.

6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.

7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.

8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.

9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.
Other relevant factors. 



The above-cited factors with the exception of those that do not apply to the present case are considered in sequence below.


(1)
Whether the Violation Was Intentional or Negligent.



The first standard set forth in Rosi for determining the appropriateness of a civil penalty is whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the presumption is that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day for each violation.  If the violation occurs because of unintentional or negligent conduct, the range of the penalty will be from zero dollars to $500.00 per day for each violation.  Joint Statement at 2.


Core maintains that any possible violations stemming from its non-participation in the 610/484 thousands-block pooling trial or in the 412/724/878 thousands-block pooling trial were unintentional.  Since this matter is being settled, there were no witnesses called or findings of fact rendered to determine whether Core’s actions were intentional.  In fact, the very purpose of a settlement is to avoid the litigation required to address each specific possible violation.  Id.


The presumption underlying Prosecutory Staff’s approach to this matter is that regardless of the circumstances concerning Core’s non-participation in the pertinent 1K pooling trials, Core should have undertaken whatever measures were necessary to ensure that it participated in the pertinent 1K pooling trials and recognized that its failure to do such would result in a violation of Section 501(a) and (c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §501(a) and (c).  Accordingly, the range of the civil penalty per day for Core is from zero dollars to $500.00.  Id.


The parties note that the Commission stated in Rosi that other relevant factors should also be considered by the parties in negotiating the amount of a civil penalty.  The parties acknowledge that Core’s cooperation with Prosecutory Staff throughout this proceeding also constitutes a mitigating factor that warrants a penalty at the lower end of the range.  Id. at 2-3.  We agree with the parties that the $5,000 civil penalty included in the Settlement Agreement is appropriate and consistent with the first requirement under Rosi.
(2)
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account.


The intent of this factor as applied in the instant case is whether Core promptly and voluntarily acted to correct the wrongdoing.  Our review of the Settlement Agreement indicates that although Core did not attend the first meeting of the first implementation call concerning the Pittsburgh 1K pooling trial, it remained willing and able to participate in the pooling trial.  However, Core was under the impression that if there was an affirmative obligation for the company to undertake any specific action, the pooling trial administrator would contact Core.  Core maintains that it never received such notification.  Nevertheless, Core cooperated with Prosecutory Staff to correct any allegations of wrongdoing and agreed to “develop a compliance plan to demonstrate that it has procedures in place to meet all of the numbering administration requirements established by the Commission.” Settlement Agreement, para. 23, at 6 referencing Compliance Plan in Exhibit “A”.
(3)
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.



In applying the third criterion under Rosi to the circumstances of this case, which does not pertain to a slamming violation, we note that the intent of this requirement is to determine whether Core initiated any procedures to ensure continued compliance with federal and state number conservation efforts.  As noted in the discussion in the second requirement, above, Core has developed a pertinent Compliance Plan.  We are of the opinion that the proposed Compliance Plan adequately addresses the third Rosi standard.

(4)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.


The Parties contend that this standard is not pertinent to the present case.  We agree.

(5)
Whether the Penalty Arises from a Settlement or a Litigated Proceeding


The proposed $5,000 civil penalty arises from the Prosecutory Staff’s informal investigation of Core’s compliance with applicable federal law and Commission directives regarding numbering, where such investigation was directed by Commission Order.  The associated imposition of a civil $5,000 penalty on Core is the result of a negotiated settlement that was achieved after Prosecutory Staff held meetings and engaged in discussions and completed its investigation that was directed by the Commis​sion.  Thus, the proposed settlement that has been reached is fair and equitable and avoids the expense and effort of further litigation.  Based on our policy of encouraging settlements, and thus reducing the expense of litigation, we conclude that the civil penalty arising from the proposed Settlement Agreement is reasonable, consistent with the fifth requirement under Rosi, and in the public interest.

(6)
The Compliance History of the Regulated Entity Which Committed the Violation


This Settlement Agreement appears to be part of Core’s continuous efforts to comply with Commission directives regarding numbering issues.  In the past, Core has been subjected to similar investigations and civil penalties with respect to numbering matters.
  We note that the Settlement Agreement presented for our consideration in the instant proceeding incorporates a comprehensive Compliance Plan that adequately demonstrates Core’s intention to continue with its compliance efforts and timely consider and meet our numbering directives and administration requirements in the future.

(7)
Whether the Regulated Entity Cooperated with the Commission


Both the Settlement Agreement and the Joint Statement adequately and convincingly demonstrate that Core cooperated with the investigative efforts of the Prosecutory Staff of the Commission.  Therefore, we conclude that the Settlement Agreement meets the seventh requirement under Rosi.


(8)
The Amount Necessary to Deter Future Violations


The Parties submit that the Joint Settlement Agreement ensures that Core, as a LNP-capable carrier, is participating in the applicable pooling trials throughout Pennsylvania.  This action benefits the Commission’s effort to conserve numbering resources and offset the rapid proliferation of area codes in Pennsylvania.  Furthermore, the Joint Settlement Agreement also ensures that Core has taken affirmative steps to meet all existing and future numbering administration requirements established by the Commission.  Specifically, Core has submitted a Compliance Plan that details the measures Core will take to ensure that changes and improvements are made to its practices and procedures so that it can comply in a timely and satisfactory manner with the Commission’s numbering conservation initiatives.  This Plan ensures that Core’s management will be focused so that it can seek to avoid future violations of Commission orders, whether such violations are unintentional or intentional.  Joint Statement at 3.  Therefore, we conclude that the $5,000 civil penalty to be imposed on Core under the proposed Settlement Agreement is adequate to deter future violations of our numbering directives and administration requirements, and that it meets the eighth requirement under Rosi.

(9)
Past Commission Decisions in Similar Situations


Commission decisions relating to its enforcement of numbering directives and administration have already been discussed.


(10)
Other Relevant Factors
The Parties point out that fines and penalties in litigated cases have always been different than those that are the result of a settlement.  When a complaint is filed by Prosecutory Staff, or any other agency or entity that prosecutes, the most stringent penalties are, virtually, always requested.  However, a settlement avoids the necessity for the prosecuting agency to prove the elements of the violation.  In return, the opposing party in a settlement agrees to a lesser fine or penalty.  Both parties negotiate from their initial “all or nothing” litigation positions.  In the past, Commission decisions have encouraged settlements without specifying how a precise amount of a fine should be determined.  It has always been of pivotal importance to the Commission in settled cases is that relevant factors have been addressed and the settlement is in the public interest. This Joint Settlement Agreement was negotiated over several conversations and meetings so that a fair and equitable settlement that is in the public interest could be reached but without the necessity and expense of litigation.  Joint Statement at 3-4.


The amount of the fine in this case, as with all settled cases, is, by neces​sity, an issue for negotiation.  To set a hard and fast rule with regard to the imposition of fines would frustrate any efforts to settle cases because such a strict rule would cause the parties to maintain a litigation stance which, by nature, is not conducive to settlements.  This is, certainly, not the intended result of the Rosi case and that is precisely why broad discretion is necessary in resolving matters through settlement.  Id. at 4.


The parties submit that the Joint Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because it affectively addresses the issues set forth in the complaint, avoids the time and expense of litigation which entails hearings, the filings of briefs, exceptions, reply exceptions and possible appeals.  Core has also agreed to pay a fair and equitable civil penalty and to adopt a Compliance Plan that will ensure that Core has procedures in place to meet all of the numbering administration requirements established by the Com​mission.  Moreover, the Joint Petition clearly meets the standards set forth in Rosi.  Id.
CONCLUSION


Based on our review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement and the relevant provisions of the Code, we conclude that all the terms of the Settlement Agree​ment are satisfactory and reasonable and that our approval of the Settlement Agreement is in the Public Interest.  Settlement, under the terms expressed in the Settlement Agreement, will avoid the time, expense and uncertainty of further litigation.  The Settlement Agreement also accomplishes the goals set under our directives in our June 12, 2002 Order at Docket No. M-00001373F0021; THEREFORE



IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the attached Settlement Agreement is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.



2.
That all persons having an interest in this proceeding shall have twenty (20) days from the date of entry of this Tentative Decision within which to file a response to this Tentative Decision.


3.
That if no adverse comment is received within the 20-day period, this Tentative Decision shall become final without further Commission action.



4.
That upon this Tentative Decision becoming final in accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 3 above, Core Communications, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of $5,000, within 60 days after the Tentative Decision becomes final, in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.  



5.
That upon receipt of the $5,000 civil penalty, pursuant to Ordering Paragraph No. 4, above, the Secretary shall mark this case closed.



6.
That a copy of this Tentative Decision together with the attached Settlement Agreement shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.







BY THE COMMISSION







James J. McNulty,








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:
June 23, 2005

ORDER ENTERED:
June 29, 2005
�	Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Penn�sylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order released March 31, 2000 NXX Code Reclamation, Docket No. M-00001373F0021 (Order entered June 12, 2002), Ordering Para. 3, at 4 (June 12, 2002 Order).





�	Settlement Agreement, Para. 3-4, at 2.





�	Id., Para. 5-6, at 3.





�	Settlement Agreement, Para. 14, at 4 citing Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order released July 20, 2000 — Thousands-Block Number Pooling, Docket Nos. M-00001427 & P-00961061 (Order entered December 27, 2000) and Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order released July 20, 2000 — Thousands-Block Number Pooling, Docket Nos. M-00001427 & P-00961027F0002 (Orders entered May 31, 2001 & July 19, 2001).





�	Joint Statement at 1.





�	Although the Joint Petitioners state in their Joint Statement that the second, third and fourth tests under Rosi do not apply to the present case (Joint Statement, n. 1, at 2), we are of the opinion that only the fourth test under Rosi is not pertinent to this case.  As such, we shall address the second and third tests under Rosi in this Order.





�	See generally Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order Released March 31, 2000 NXX Code Reclamation, Docket No. M-00001373F0021 (Orders entered May 13, 2002 and July 21, 2003).
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